c) Key assumptions used in the discounted cash flow projections

The key assumptions used in the calculation of recoverable amounts are discount rates and Earnings
before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) growth.  These assumptions are as
follows:

The discount rate used is a pre-tax measure based on the risk free rate for 10-year bonds issued by
the Australian Government.

Each CGU has five years of cash flows included in its discounted cash flow models.  The long term
compound annual growth rate in EBITDA is estimated by management using past experience and
expectations for the future.  Budgeted EBITDA growth is expressed as the compound annual growth
rates in the initial five years of the plans used for impairment testing and has been based on past
experience and expectations for the future.

d) Sensitivity to change in assumptions

Citywide has modelled a 30% reduction in base EBITDA in each CGU and a 3% increase in the
discounted rate.  In each case, the value in use would not be lower than the carrying amount and
therefore no impairment charges would arise.

Note 11.  Investment property

a) Amounts recognised in Income Statement for Investment Properties

2014 2013
$'000 $'000

Asset maintenance services 8,714 8,714
Arboriculture NSW - -
Open space NSW 7,868 7,868
Infrastructure services 3,158 3,658
Open Space Queensland 6,188 -

25,928 20,240

2014 2013

Discount Rate 3.54% 3.89%

EBITDA Growth Rate 2.50% 2.50%

2014 2013 2014 2013
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property rental 11,006 10,166 11,006 10,166
Operating expenses for rental generating
properties 1,531 1,058 1,531 1,058

Consolidated Council

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

34 of 58

b) Impairment testing for cash generating units containing goodwill

Goodwill has been reviewed for impairment for the year ending 30 June 2014.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the consolidated entity's operating
divisions.  The aggregate carrying amounts allocated to each Cash Generating Unit (CGU) are as
follows:

The recoverable amount of each CGU has been determined based on its value in use, determined by
discounting the future cash flows to be generated from the continuing use of the CGU.  The
recoverable amount of each unit was determined to be in excess of the carrying value of each CGU,

[…]

c) Key assumptions used in the discounted cash flow projections

The key assumptions used in the calculation of recoverable amounts are discount rates and Earnings
before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) growth.  These assumptions are as
follows:

The discount rate used is a pre-tax measure based on the risk free rate for 10-year bonds issued by
the Australian Government.

Each CGU has five years of cash flows included in its discounted cash flow models.  The long term
compound annual growth rate in EBITDA is estimated by management using past experience and
expectations for the future.  Budgeted EBITDA growth is expressed as the compound annual growth
rates in the initial five years of the plans used for impairment testing and has been based on past
experience and expectations for the future.

d) Sensitivity to change in assumptions

Citywide has modelled a 30% reduction in base EBITDA in each CGU and a 3% increase in the
discounted rate.  In each case, the value in use would not be lower than the carrying amount and
therefore no impairment charges would arise.

Note 11.  Investment property

a) Amounts recognised in Income Statement for Investment Properties

2014 2013
$'000 $'000

Asset maintenance services 8,714 8,714
Arboriculture NSW - -
Open space NSW 7,868 7,868
Infrastructure services 3,158 3,658
Open Space Queensland 6,188 -

25,928 20,240

2014 2013

Discount Rate 3.54% 3.89%

EBITDA Growth Rate 2.50% 2.50%

2014 2013 2014 2013
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property rental 11,006 10,166 11,006 10,166
Operating expenses for rental generating
properties 1,531 1,058 1,531 1,058

Consolidated Council

The discount rate used is a pre-tax measure based on
the risk free rate for 10-year bonds issued by the
Australian Government.

Each CGU has five years of cash flows included in
its discounted cash flow models.  The long term
compound annual growth rate in EBITDA is estimated
by management using past experience and expectations
for the future.  Budgeted EBITDA growth is expressed as
the compound annual growth rates in the initial five years
of the plans used for impairment testing and has been
based on past experience and expectations for the future.

d) Sensitivity to change in assumptions

[…]

c) Key assumptions used in the discounted cash flow projections

The key assumptions used in the calculation of recoverable amounts are discount rates and Earnings
before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) growth.  These assumptions are as
follows:

The discount rate used is a pre-tax measure based on the risk free rate for 10-year bonds issued by
the Australian Government.

Each CGU has five years of cash flows included in its discounted cash flow models.  The long term
compound annual growth rate in EBITDA is estimated by management using past experience and
expectations for the future.  Budgeted EBITDA growth is expressed as the compound annual growth
rates in the initial five years of the plans used for impairment testing and has been based on past
experience and expectations for the future.

d) Sensitivity to change in assumptions

Citywide has modelled a 30% reduction in base EBITDA in each CGU and a 3% increase in the
discounted rate.  In each case, the value in use would not be lower than the carrying amount and
therefore no impairment charges would arise.

Note 11.  Investment property

a) Amounts recognised in Income Statement for Investment Properties

2014 2013
$'000 $'000

Asset maintenance services 8,714 8,714
Arboriculture NSW - -
Open space NSW 7,868 7,868
Infrastructure services 3,158 3,658
Open Space Queensland 6,188 -

25,928 20,240

2014 2013

Discount Rate 3.54% 3.89%

EBITDA Growth Rate 2.50% 2.50%

2014 2013 2014 2013
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property rental 11,006 10,166 11,006 10,166
Operating expenses for rental generating
properties 1,531 1,058 1,531 1,058

Consolidated Council

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

35 of 58

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts

Investment properties comprise a number of commercial properties that are leased to third parties.
Council has a significant number of leases varying from short term to long term.  The rental amounts
are either fixed term, annual CPI reviews or market reviews.

Valuations of the investment properties were determined by the Certified Practising Valuers within
Property Services. The determination of fair value was based on either a capitalisation of net rental
income approach or a depreciated replacement cost approach.  The valuation approach selected is